
Meeting The Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date and Time Monday, 25th February, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Membership of Sub-Committees and Informal Groups etc 

5.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 20)
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 and the additional meeting 
held on 4 February 2019 (less exempt minute) 

6.  To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and the Forward Plan 
for March 2019 (Pages 21 - 26)

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee

8.  Asset Management Plan 2016/2021 (OS223) (Pages 27 - 52)

9.  Annual Emergency Planning Report (OS222) (Pages 53 - 62)

10.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Item Para No. of Schedule 
12a to the Act giving description of 

exempt information giving rise 
to the exclusion of the public

11.  Exempt Minute of the additional meeting held on 4 February 2019 
(Pages 63 - 64)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

15 February 2019

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP



Chairman: Learney (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairman: Stallard (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
Gemmell
McLean
Weston
Lumby

Clear
Evans
Thompson
Tod

Deputy Members

Berry and Mather Hiscock and Weir

Quorum = 4 members

Relevant Portfolio Holders:

Having regard to the content of the agenda, the Chairman requests that The Leader 
and all relevant Portfolio Holders attend meetings of the committee

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

Voting:

 apart from the Chairman, every Member has one vote when a matter before the 
meeting requires a decision.

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 

28 January 2019

Attendance:
Councillors:

Learney (Chairman) (P)

Clear (P)
Cunningham (P)
Evans 
Gemmell (P)
Lumby (P)

  McLean (P)
  Stallard (P)

Thompson (P)
Tod (P)
Weston (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader) and Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance).

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Godfrey (Portfolio Holder for Professional Services) and Weir

Deputy Members:

Councillor Hiscock (Standing Deputy for Councillor Evans)

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Councillors Hiscock, Stallard and Tod all declared a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest in relation to various matters on the agenda due to their role as County 
Councillors having been involved in discussions thereon.

In addition, Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
respect of any discussions regarding health and equalities having attended the 
National Cardiovascular Disease Prevention System Leadership Forum.

Councillor Stallard also declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
respect of any discussions regarding health and wellbeing due to her role as 
HCC Executive Member responsible for Public Health. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 and 
the minutes of the additional meeting held on 13 December 2018 (less 
exempt minute), be approved and adopted.

3. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND FEBRUARY 2019 FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and Forward Plan 
for February 2019, be noted.

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No comments or questions were made during public participation. 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
(Report OS217 refers)

In advance of the Committee’s consideration of agenda items below, Councillor 
Ashton gave presentation on the background to the Council’s Financial 
Management arrangements for 2019/20, highlighting the financial context for the 
forthcoming year and going forward.  The presentation is included as an 
appendix to the Minutes. 

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the Report and its appendices and 
together with the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Ashton, they responded to detailed 
questions.  In summary, the following matters were raised by the Committee:

(i) In respect of questions in relation to Outcome Based Budgeting, the 
Strategic Director: Resources clarified that the outcomes would be 
incorporated as well as the efficiency planned measures, as set out in 
paragraph 11 of the report;

(ii) Councillor Ashton reported that savings targets would be reviewed as the 
need arose with the view to continuing long term savings plans to meet 
the long term challenge. In addition, it was highlighted that the revenue 

Page 6



grant was not in a negative position and that funds were more than 
sufficient to meet the deficits on paper;

(iii) In response to questions regarding the certainty of the plan, it was 
reported that the plan was robust. In addition, it was noted that the new 
homes bonus was higher than forecast in 2019/20 and a full range of 
savings options would be explored including rent reviews, capital 
programme and the transformation programme in order to achieve a 
balanced position going forward;

(iv) The Strategic Director: Resources reported that the asset challenge was 
underway with a further three months set in which to conclude the 
process;

(v) Transformation Programme – it was reported that a customer smart 
process had been proposed whereby the Council would assess all its 
services over a period of the next two years. It was anticipated that this 
would be shaped and driven internally, with the support of IESE to achieve 
improved services; and

(vi) Scenario Planning – The Strategic Director: Resources clarified that the 
plan incorporated the best expected cost estimations for the 
Environmental Services Waste Contract and the Winchester Sport and 
Leisure Centre Project, as indicated in the general fund and set out in 
Appendix C of Report OS218 (General Fund Budget 2019/20), also due 
for consideration at the meeting.

During discussion, several Members referred to the need to define spending on 
the Council Strategy and expressed views that the Council should have a clearer 
and more detailed plan going forward (at least the next four years) of its capital 
expenditure forecast, particularly looking at the bigger financial challenges the 
Council faces and the options available to be explored which should be given 
further consideration.  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee welcomed clarification 
of the Council’s financial position as presented by the Portfolio Holder and also 
the format of the Committee’s report. 

RESOLVED:

That the Portfolio Holder notes the comments of the Committee but 
that no items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

Page 7



6. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2019/20  
(Report OS218 refers)

Councillor Ashton introduced the Report and its appendices which set out the 
detailed known income sources for 2019/20, ahead of the anticipated local 
government finance settlement and together with the other officers present, they 
responded to detailed questions.  These included questions related to the freeze 
to the Council’s Council Tax precept for 2019/20, the timescale for transformation 
programme savings, car parking income, the prudent management of reserves 
and current progress of the St Maurice’s Covert project.  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee welcomed the 
presentation of the report and agreed that there were no particular matters that it 
wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED:

That the General Fund Budget 2019/20 report be noted. 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2019/20 AND BUSINESS PLAN 
2019/2049
(Report OS219 refers)

Councillor Horrill introduced the Report and its appendices and together with the 
officers present, they responded to detailed questions.  These included questions 
related to the turnover of void properties, opportunities that exist for housing and 
providing alternative storage to tenant’s, housing issues in rural locations as well 
as urban areas and increases to the number of Council houses coming forward. 

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee thanked officers for 
their continued excellent management of the Council’s Landlord service and the 
Housing Revenue Account.  Members also welcomed the ongoing commitment 
to the new homes programme.  The Committee agreed that land availability 
should be added to the Risk Register going forward but had no particular matters 
that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2019/20 and Business 
Plan 2019/2049 report be noted.  

8. Q3 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report OS216 refers)

Councillor Horrill introduced the Report and together with the other members of 
Cabinet and officers present, they responded to detailed questions. The report 

Page 8



set out an increase in underspend, an update on the aims and objectives of the 
Council Strategy and the Council’s major projects, the financial position and 
corporate health performance indicators.  In summary, the following matters were 
raised by the Committee:

(i) The timetable for the Central Winchester Regeneration project;

(ii) The Economic Strategy – dependant on what happens as a result of 
Brexit; 
 

(iii) Changes to measures within the Council Strategy for 2019/20;

(iv) Revisions required to the recording of the Strategic Asset Purchase 
programme to reflect that this is not a negative indicator;

(v) The timetable for the consideration of establishing a Housing Company – 
the intentions and challenges;

(vi) Improving the health and happiness of the community  –  was it measuring 
and targeting support in areas of deprivation and for vulnerable groups; 
and

(vii) The actions towards achieving a Lower Carbon Council – the Chief 
Executive clarified that this would be led by one of the Corporate 
Headswith the appointment of sustainability officer to focus on this matter 
going forward;
 

Following debate, the Committee continued to welcome the improvements to the 
Report’s format as information was clear, concise and more readily reviewable.

In conclusion, the Committee agreed that the Council review how it records 
health outcomes in relation to inequalities.

RESOLVED:

That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes the 
comments of the Committee and that, other than the matter set out above,  
no items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

Page 9



9. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

10 Exempt Minute of the 
additional meeting held 
on 13 December 2018 

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

10. EXEMPT MINUTE 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the additional meeting held on 13 
December 2018 be approved and adopted. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 9.25pm.

Chairman

Page 10



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ADDITIONAL MEETING 
 

4 February 2019 (moved from 31 January 2019)

Attendance:
Councillors:

Learney (Chairman) (P)

Clear (P)
Cunningham (P)
Evans 
Gemmell (P)
Lumby (P)

  McLean 
  Stallard (P)

Thompson (P)
Tod (P)
Weston (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance), Gottlieb, Laming and Prince

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing), 
Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnership) and Godfrey (Portfolio Holder 
for Environment) and Bell.

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry (Standing Deputy for Councillor Weston)
Councillor Hiscock (Standing Deputy for Councillor Evans)

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Councillors Hiscock, Stallard and Tod declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 million to 
the project.  However they all participated in the meeting and, in the case of 
Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted by 
the Standards Committee.

Page 11



2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Gottlieb, Laming and Prince 
addressed the Committee (and also to speak during the exempt session of the 
meeting).  Their comments are summarised under the open and exempt minute 
with regards to the Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre – Full Business Case 
item (Report CAB3082(LC) refers) below.

Also at the invitation of the Chairman, Sandra Bowhay (on behalf of Winchester 
Netball Club) and Emma Back addressed the meeting with regard to the same 
item and their comments are
[...]
tments.    

Councillor Ashton also reiterated to the meeting that the Council’s borrowing 
strategy was over the longer term, so to invest in longer term assets.   

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there were 
no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 report be noted.

Page 17



7. CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
(Report OS221 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) explained that increasing the Strategic Asset 
Purchase budget would allow the Council to continue to take opportunities as 
they arose to make ‘double win’ purchases.  

With regard to reference within the report of potential asset disposals following 
the asset challenge process; it was expected that any potential asset disposals 
would be  brought forward together for consideration within the coming months  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there were 
no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider.  The 
Committee welcomed the number of community projects within the capital 
programme. 

RESOLVED:

That the Capital Investment Strategy report be noted.  

8. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

10 Winchester Sport and 
Leisure Centre – Full 
Business Case (exempt 
appendix) 

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

Page 18



WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE CENTRE – FULL BUSINESS CASE (EXEMPT 
APPENDIX)
(CAB3082(LC))

The Committee considered the contents of the exempt appendix to the report 
which provided commercially sensitive information regarding the full business 
case for the Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre (detail in exempt minute).   

Simon Molden (The Sports Consultancy) along with Olivia Burton and Sean 
Clarke of Mace remained in the room during the exempt discussion to provide 
response to any questions relating to the exempt appendix.  (detail in exempt 
minute)

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 10.40pm.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

25 FEBRUARY 2019

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Annual Emergency Planning Report David Shaw 25 February 2019 OS222

Asset Management Plan 2016-2021 Kevin Warren 25 February 2019 OS223

20 MARCH 2019 (Additional Meeting)

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER

Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Community Safety Partnership 
Performance Review 

Sandra Tuddenham 25 February 2019 20 March 2019 OS215

Winchester Movement Strategy Simon Finch 20 March 2019

Station Approach – Outline Business 
Case, RIBA Stage 2 and spend on RIBA 
Stage 3

Ian Charie/Zoe James 13 December 
2018

20 March 2019 CAB3144

The future of the Traffic/Transport and 
On Street Parking Agency Agreements 

Richard Botham 13 December 
2018

20 March 2019 CAB3107 – Date TBC

Establishing a Housing Company Richard Botham 20 March 2019

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



Items to be allocated for next municipal year:

Car Parking Strategy Simon Finch June 2019 Date TBC

P
age 22



Strategic Director: 
Resources

City Offices
Colebrook Street
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 9LJ
Tel: 01962 848 220
Fax:01962 848 472

email ngraham@winchester.gov.uk
website www.winchester.gov.uk

Forward P
[...]
opportunities to 
expand  CHP 
energy provision, to 
consider the 
potential for Hydro 
Power and to 
improve energy 
and water 
procurement

Assessment of use of core buildings 
and capability of being linked to CHP
Financial analysis
Cost benefit analysis
Link to Climate Change Action Plan 
and Strategy
Review of existing procurement 
arrangements
Review of collection and collation of 
performance data and linkage with 
asset management

Improved sustainability
Reduced emissions
Energy cost savings over time

Prosperous 
Economy,
High Quality 
Environment

CHP included 
in Chesil 
Lodge, RPLC 
and proposed 
for new 
Leisure 
Centre.

Hydro power 
schemes not 
cost effective.

Work to 
Develop 
Winchester area 
Asset Management 

 Work with HCC, Universities, 
Police, PCT, NHS, Civil Service 
and Fire and Rescue service to 
consider strategic asset 

Increased strategic approach 
to area based asset 
management,
Leading to improved use of 

Value for 
Money and 
more 
strategic 

Meetings held 
with The 
Brooks, St 
Johns, 

P
age 50



Forum management issues 
 Reporting back outcomes through 

CMT

resources on a cross agency 
basis

approach to 
overall 
delivery of 
objectives.

University of 
Winchester 
and HCC.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OS222

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING REPORT

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 FEBRUARY 2019

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  COUNCILLOR GODFREY (PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES).

Contact Officer:  Dave Shaw  Tel No: 01962 848 221  Email 
dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides the annual review of the activities undertaken by the Council 
relating to emergency planning.

The opportunity has also been taken to review the work undertaken by the Council in 
meeting its responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA) as a 
Category 1 responder and a number of changes have been made to procedures and 
to the Emergency Plan itself as a resu
[...]
e 55



opportunity has also been taken to review the work undertaken by the Council 
in meeting its responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA) 
as a Category 1 responder.  The City Council works closely with Emergency 
Planning Unit at the County Council under the terms of a Service Level 
Agreement through which the County Council supports the City Council’s 
emergency planning activities.  This includes regular training during the year 
and wide ranging contacts to provide reassurance regarding the ability to 
respond to emergency incidents.

11.3 Part 1 of the Civil Contingencies Act (CCA) establishes a clear set of roles 
and responsibilities for those involved in emergency preparation and response 
at local level.  Organisations that are included as Category 1 responders are 
at the core of the response to most emergencies and include the emergency 
services, local authorities and NHS bodies.  The primary objective of all of 
those involved in emergency planning is try to ensure that emergencies do not 
occur in the first place, but when they do occur good planning should reduce, 
control and mitigate the immediate and long term effects.

11.4 The CCA requires the Council to assess the risk of emergencies occurring 
within the District and use this to inform contingency planning.  The Council 
has its own Emergency Response Plan which sets out the mechanisms by 
which it will respond to incidents, and this includes provision for operating an 
Emergency Control Centre to co-ordinate its response to an emergency.  
Individual major organisations are expected to produce their own plans for 
how they will respond to major incidents or emergencies with which they are 
associated.  The City Council does not produce plans on behalf of other 
organisations.

11.5 Hampshire County Council’s Emergency Planning team has its own direct 
responsibilities on behalf of the County Council as a Category 1 responder, 
and also provides expertise to support th
[...]
lso to 

Page 60



take the lead on River Maintenance which has increased the teams skills and 
resilience with regards to flood understanding, preparedness and resilience.

15 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

15.1 None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

Flooding Informal Scrutiny Group recommendations - (CAB2638) Cabinet on 3 
December 2014 and The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 January 2015.

Update on Progress – (OS134) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18 
January 2016.

Update on Progress – (OS149) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12 
December 2016.

Update on Progress – (OS194) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 
February 2018.

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES: 

None

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	19.02.04 Additional OSC Minutes

	6 To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and the Forward Plan for March 2019
	Forward Plan - March 2019

	8 Asset Management Plan 2016/2021 (OS223)
	OS223 Appendix A

	9 Annual Emergency Planning Report (OS222)
	11 Exempt Minute of the additional meeting held on 4 February 2019



Minutes of the meeting


THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 February 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Cunningham
Evans
Gemmell

McLean
Thompson
Tod
Weston

Deputy Members:

Councillor Mather (as deputy for Councillor  Lumby)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Godfrey (Portfolio Holder for Professional Services) and Miller 
(Portfolio Holder for Estates).

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Lumby

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Stallard and Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in 
respect of Report OS222 (Annual Emergency Planning Report) due to their role 
as County Councillors having previously been involved in discussions. 

In addition, Councillor Stallard stated that in her role as County Councillor, her 
portfolio included responsibility for Emergency Planning. 

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of meeting held 28 January 2019 and the 
additional meeting held on 4 February 2019 (less exempt minute) be 
approved and adopted.



3.   TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN FOR MARCH 2019 

During discussion, a Member raised a request for a watching brief to be in place 
regarding Brexit matters as and when they arise. 

In response, the Chief Executive provided an update of how local authorities 
were engaged in the current Brexit programme and it was noted that information 
had been provided from the Government with a checklist, which had since been 
duly completed by the Council and a National Group formed to work with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
representatives whereby Council’s fed into debate and discussion on live issues. 

In conclusion, the Chief Executive clarified that the Council’s Executive 
Leadership Board met on a weekly basis with a standing agenda item to review 
all information in respect of Brexit to respond accordingly. 

RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and 
Forward Plan for March 2019, be noted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No comments or questions were made during public participation. 

5.   ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016/2021 
(Report OS223 refers)

Councillor Miller introduced the Report which had come forward at the request of 
the Committee in order for the latest progress made with the Asset Management 
Plan to be reviewed.

The Report provided a review in respect of the Council’s assets, the latest 
progress with the Council’s major projects, the refurbishment of the Tourist 
Information Centre and the Civic Offices, the replacement Surgery proposals and 
the Bishops Waltham Depot.  

The Corporate Head of Asset Management reported that there had been a 
significant improvement with the Council’s commitment to reducing Carbon 
emissions by 20% by 2020 and that this target had now been achieved by 
adopting a variety of new energy saving measures including energy efficient 
lighting at Council buildings, car parks etc.  Together with the Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Miller, they responded to detailed questions.  In summary, the 
following matters were raised by the Committee:

(i) An enquiry into what was good practice in terms of property investment 
between retail and industrial.  In response, the Corporate Head of Asset 
Management advised that the Council’s portfolio was reasonably 
balanced at present. 



(ii) The Committee welcomed the Council’s intent to invest in smaller 
industrial units, particularly in the southern parishes, to enable greater 
employment opportunity for residents to work where they live in the 
future;

(iii) Carbon reduction target – The Corporate Head of Asset Management 
reported that, although the current target had been achieved, work was 
on going to introduce energy saving measures wherever possible. 
Technology was advancing and in the Council’s case pay back on PV 
had reduced and would be installed on the Civic Offices, the Deport, 
the new car park on the Vaultex site and the Leisure Centre in due 
course.  Furthermore, additional resource had been identified to have a 
particular focus on environmental matters

The Committee suggested external benchmarking versus good 
achievable examples from other local authorities as a way forward to 
progress any future carbon reduction target.

(iv) The Guildhall – It was noted that the Council had invested heavily in 
the Guildhall with the installation of a new boiler and lagging to valves.  
Furthermore, double glazing was to be installed to areas of the West 
Wing offices which would considerably improve insulation in this area.  
However, glazing proposals to main areas of the Guildhall had been 
refused by English Heritage so opportunities for improvements to 
insulation in these particular areas where single glazing remained 
present would prove limited;

(v) Replacement Surgery (Upper Brook Street) – The Corporate Head of 
Asset Management reported that works had commenced on site in order 
to make a material start on the development before the planning 
consent expired at the end of March 2019.  Planning officers had 
confirmed that they were satisfied that the works being undertaken would 
constitute a material start on the development; 

(vi) Abbey House – Abbey House was a Grade II Listed Building and the 
Council was responsible for maintaining the structure to comply with 
listed building obligations.  Some essential works would be undertaken 
in 2019; 

(vii) Review of Public Conveniences (Market Lane) – The Corporate Head 
of Asset Management advised that the lease on these particular public 
conveniences was due to cease in approximately six years. At present, 
a peppercorn rent was paid, however, the owner was seeking 
significant rental payments for any future lease going forward and this 
matter would be reviewed further in due course; 

(viii) In response to queries regarding access to the Asset Management List, 
the Corporate Head of Asset Management confirmed that this list had 
been retained within the Uniform system.  The Committee considered 
that it would be beneficial for Members to also have access to this list 
via the Members electronic library; and



(ix) Asset Management Forum – It was noted that the Council was in 
regular liaison with other partners including the County Council, 
Universities, NHS and the Civil Service to establish possible opportunities 
to purchase, lease or sell property and to keep fully appraised of the 
situation.  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee thanked officers and 
commended the report and the Chairman summed up the specific points that 
had been raised by the Committee, as follows:

(a) The Committee expressed a desire for the Council to further assess 
employment opportunities in other areas of the District and encouraged 
the provision of smaller industrial units;

(b) In meeting its existing carbon reduction requirements, the Council 
should now undertake work to investigate potential further reductions to 
carbon footprint carried out by other local authorities and in the wider 
area; 

(c) The need to continually monitor and receive regular updates on Brexit 
timescales;

(d) That there had been considerable debate regarding possible 
renovation, repair and refurbishment works to Abbey House;  

(e) The Committee requested that internal signage in the City Council 
Offices be improved; and 

(f) That a suitably redacted list of property assets be made available in the 
Members electronic library

RESOLVED:

That the Portfolio Holder note the comments raised by 
the Committee, as set out above.

6.   ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING REPORT 
(Report OS222 refers) 

Councillor Godfrey introduced the Report which set out the significant review of 
the emergency planning procedure, the changes that had taken place and 
provided an annual update on the work undertaken by the Council in respect of 
emergency planning over the past year.  In addition, the report also highlighted 
the review of the work carried out by the Council in meeting its responsibilities 
under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA) and an update on flood alleviation 
works.



Councillor Godfrey, together with officers present, responded to detailed 
questions in respect of Brexit.  It was noted that the annual Member briefing on 
Emergency Planning was to be arranged for November 2019 and Members were 
encouraged to attend in order to be briefed on roles and responsibilities should 
an emergency occur in their Ward.  

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee thanked officers and 
welcomed the reassurance the report provided regarding emergency planning.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and no matters of significance be raised 
with the Portfolio Holder.

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

8 Exempt Minute of the 
additional meeting held 
on 4 February 2019  

)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

8.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE ADDITIONAL MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 
2019 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the additional meeting held on 4 
February 2019, be approved and adopted. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm

Chairman


